

## 2024 TULSA STATE FAIR LEGAL RELEASE FORM JUNIOR LIVESTOCK EXHIBITOR ENTRY CONTRACT ALL SIGNATURES MUST BE PRESENT BEFORE ENTRY WILL BE ACCEPTED

We, the exhibitor and parent/guardian have read, understand and will comply with all the rules and regulations set forth by the Tulsa State Fair; those to include but not limited to, the General Rules and Regulations, the Show Ring Code of Ethics, the Junior Division General Rules and Regulations and all special rules of the Livestock Exhibitor Handbook specific to each animal entered. We agree that we will be held strictly liable for any violations of the aforesaid rules and regulations. We expressly waive any and all rights to notice or protest or hearing regarding enforcement of the aforesaid rules and regulations. We agree that all actions of the Tulsa State Fair management regarding the rules and regulations are final and not subject to dispute.

We, the exhibitor and parent/quardian, understand the use of any drug, chemical and/or compound that are not approved by the Food and Drug Administration for use in meat producing animals, the illegal use of approved drugs, chemicals and/or compounds and the use of any drug/medication/treatment that gives an animal an unfair competitive advantage is prohibited. All animals shall be subject to tests, (blood, urine, and tissue), for drugs or foreign substances. All animals must remain free and clear of ALL drugs and chemical residues while on show grounds. A positive test will result in disqualification, forfeiture of any premiums and/or awards and will exclude the exhibitor, organized group or any individual involved from future competition at the Tulsa State Fair. The opinions, test results and conclusions reached by the testing laboratory used by the Tulsa State Fair for these tests shall be final and binding upon the Exhibitor, without protest or recourse against the Tulsa State Fair. The Exhibitor understands and agrees that he is not entitled to any independent testing or to submit any blood, urine, tissue or other samples to any other laboratory, and the opinions, test results and conclusions reached by the testing laboratory used by the Tulsa State Fair are final and binding and shall not be contested by Exhibitor and this is an express condition to Exhibitor's participation at the Tulsa State Fair.

We, the exhibitor and parent/guardian, understand any DNA sample collected during the Tulsa State Fair that does not match the submitted nomination sample or contaminated hair samples without the follicles attached for said animal will result in disqualification, forfeiture of any premiums and will exclude the exhibitor, organized group or any individual involved from future competition at the Tulsa State Fair.

We, the exhibitor and parent/guardian, grant permission to be photographed or interviewed in connection with the Tulsa State Fair Shows and Special Events. We understand that such photography or interview may be used by the released parties for television, film, video, visual, graphic or printed media.

ENTER AT YOUR OWN RISK, by entering the premises you are acknowledging that an inherent risk of exposure to COVID-19 exists in any public place where people are present. COVID-19 is an extremely contagious disease that can lead to severe illness and death. By attending the Tulsa State Fair, you and any guests voluntarily assume all risks related to exposure to COVID-19 and agree not to hold the Tulsa County Public Facilities Authority; or any of their affiliates, trustees, officers, employees, agents, contractors, or volunteers liable for any illness or injury.

Printed Name of Exhibitor	Date	Signature of Exhibitor
Printed Name of Parent/Guardian	Date	Signature of Parent/Guardian
Relationship to the Exhibitor:		
and eligibility requirements for the show. Furt	hermore, I certify I have	Chapter member and meets all membership, age, e informed the exhibitor and parent/guardian they the Tulsa State Fair and they understand the
County Director/4-H Agent Signature	Date	Name of County
FFA Instructor Signature	Date	Name of Chapter